City of Torrington

Department of Police Services

William R. Baldwin Jr. Proudly Serving
Chief of Police Since 1888
Honorable Mayor Elinor Carbone, June 12, 2020

Members of the City Council,
Members of the Board of Public Safety,

The attached information is my proposed request that the Torrington Police Department
be allowed to enter into a 10 year contract with our current vendor, Axon, for our BWC (Body
Worn Camera) and Taser’s. We are currently at the half way point in our current contract which
is set to expire on June 30, 2022,

By entering into a new agreement, we will be able to carry out our mission of
transparency and officer safety into the next decade at a considerable cost savings to the city.
Axon is the standard in this type of equipment that is not only necessary for our officers in this
present environment, but will more than likely be legislated for all police agencies into the near
future. Additionally, by entering into this agreement, the Torrington Police Department will be
the recipient of needed and current technology, to include significant and necessary add-on’s to
our current status.

Sgt. Greg Wityak was directed by me to research and pursue the proposal that is attached.
[ want to personally thank Sgt. Wityak for his painstaking work that he did concerning this
project. Sgt. Wityak is the subject matter expert in this area and was able to work with our
vendor to submit a proposal that will be beneficial to our city in many different facets.

Respectfully,

William R. Baldwin
Chief of Police

6/12/2020 11:53 AM
RECEIVED FOR RECORD
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Proposed 10 Year Axon Contract with the City of Torrington

The city and police department entered into a 5-year contract with Axon July 2017. With the
inception of the agreement we had 58 licensed users at a cost of $54,788. In 2019 it became
apparent we needed to expand the number of users to 68 which allowed us to include all the
members of the Detective Division. The yearly payment increased to $59,487. As time has
passed and more videos have been created the amount of Freedom of Information Requests has
dramatically increased for our digital evidence. All videos need to be reviewed and certain
information must be redacted and obscured from view. This is a very tedious and time-
consuming process. Axon has embedded redaction software within Evidence.com, but they also
have an Artificial Intelligence (Al) driven Redaction Assistant which speeds the redaction
process 10-fold. This add-on module cost $14,400 per year and was added into the department’s
2020/2021 budget. With this addition, our yearly contracted price with Axon is $73,886.

To do a true comparison of the proposed contract we obtained cost breakdowns for what our
current contract’s value is in 2020 dollars. We were surprised to find our current contract’s
initial value of $54,788 had jumped to value today of $78,144, an increase of $23,366 in just 3
years. By looking at these numbers we can assume an annual increase of 9% for the Axon
products. Axon themselves have stated to us that they believe there to by an increase of 10% to
12% per year moving forward. Axon claims by going to the new Officer Safety Plan (OSP 7+)
and purchasing the all the features as a bundle we will have a 32% savings over what the total
cost would be purchasing the items al-a-cart. Axon has agreed to hold the cost of the first 2
years of a new contract the same as the final 2 years of our current contract, $73,866. By holding
the dollar amount in the first two years of the contract the city we will be saving approximately
$150,000 in costs, but still have every feature of the new OSP 7+.

Since the onset of the department entering into the contract with Axon, we have steadily been
transferring all of our digital evidence over to the Evidence.com platform. One feature of the
proposed contract is the addition of 500 GB of external storage per officer. This storage,
approximately 40 TB in total, will be entered into the total storage available for our department.
As a point of reference, in the two and a half years of total department activity in the Axon
system, we have only used 25 TB in total. This additional 40 TB of data will be added anew at
the start of every year of the contract. Bottom line we will never run out of data space! Since no
other company that offers a body camera system can even come close to the amount of storage or
the price of the storage, it is in the city’s best interest to stay with Axon.

By having this massive amount of external storage, (digital data created outside of the Axon
environment), we will be able to transfer and store all Interview Room videos recorded from our
non-Axon system into Evidence.com and assign it to all digital evidence that has been created for
the incident to date. We have already been in the process of phasing out a digital storage
program called Vir-A-Pic in the Detective Division. Phasing out this program will be a saving to
the department of approximately $3,300 a year, this translates to a $33,000 saving over the
proposed 10-year contract with Axon which can be added to the payment.

Another component of this system is the Taser, which is also subject to an upgrade with this
proposed contract. Our department currently carries the Taser X-26P and has for the length of
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the current contract. These weapons, along with any other Taser manufactured carries a 5-year
operational warranty. Our current weapons are approaching the end of their service lives and
will need to be replaced in 2 years. The Training Division budgets approximately $10,000 per
year for the purchasing of batteries and cartridges for the Taser units. The costs of these items
are subject to a 5% cost increase per year as stated by Axon. With the proposed OSP 7+, we
would have all Taser batteries and cartridges included for the entire length of the contract. If a
duty cartridge is fired, Axon will replace the cartridge free of charge. By going with the program
and obtaining the new Taser 7 weapon units, the department will save approximately $137,854
over the term of the new contract. This proposed savings would be earmarked to help pay the
yearly cost of the contract.

This contract is set up as two, five years contracts. The reason for this is because several of the
items we are purchasing have 5-year service limits at which point the warranties expire. The
Taser weapons will all be refreshed at this point, Year 6, and we will receive the latest model
available. Other items which have been purchased such as holsters and mounts will need to be
repurchased at this point. This is the reason why Year 6 of the contract has a large increase. The
size of the increase, approximately $16,000, was absorbed by Axon in Year 1 of the contract
when our price will be held at our current payment. Prior to Year 6, the contract can be refined
or reworked similar to our current circumstance. While it is extremely cost affective to tie into
this 10-year deal, new products and innovations will always be available for us to add in or
rework to obtain. Just because we have a 10-year contract does not mean we will be operating
with old, outdated equipment. We would receive the newest model body cameras in years 1, 3,
5, 8 and 10 as well as the newest Taser in years 1 and 6. The hardware the cameras and Tasers
dock into to download and charge would also be replaced at the same rate in which their devices
were replaced.

I truly believe this plan is an intelligent and prudent thing for both the city and department to
undertake at this juncture. As recent events have shown us the ability of a city and department to
be as transparent and open as possible is a huge key in gaining and keeping the public’s trust.
Since the beginning of our involvement with Axon’s Tasers and body cameras, our use of force
incidents have declined and citizen complaints against officers have decreased dramatically. A
large part of this new contract is surely the saving the city will enjoy, but the new technology and
software this program has to offer will surely help move our department forward as a leader in
the state for officer accountability and safety, a part that simply cannot be overlooked.

Sgt. Greg Wityak
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Axon Body Camera and Taser Contract Comparative Analysis 2020

Our Current Axon Contract in 2020 Pricing

(If we were to renew the current contract right now)

Axon OSP 7+ in 2020 Pricing

(Matches the current contract user numbers)

24 Osp licenses $1,308 per yr. $31,392 24 Osp licenses at $2,748 per yr. $65,952
34 Unlimited licenses at $1,068 per year $36,312 34 Unlimited licenses at $1,068 per year $36,312
10 Pro licenses at $468 per yr. $4,680 10 Pro licenses at $468 per yr. $4,680
58 Auto-Tagging licenses at $180 per yr. $10,440 58 Auto-Tagging licenses INC
Redaction Assistant = $14,400 per year* $14,400 Redaction Assistant INC
Total annual spend in 2020 Dollars: $97,224 Total annual spend:  $106,944
Effective 7/1/2020 we will be paying: $73,886 Difference from Axon OSP 7+ to Current (2020):  $9,720
The amount we are currently saving under contract: $23,338 ***Axon OSP 7+ Plan has attached list of Add-On included in price***
Contract (B.Y. 17/18) was for 58 users and payment was: $54,778 2020 Price for 58 users is $78,144 which is an increase of $23,366 or 28%
10 additional users added in (2019) and payment was: $59,487 By looking at these number we can assume an annual increase of 9%.
Redaction Assistant added in B.Y. 20/21 and payment is: $73,886

6/15/2020 2:16 PM
RECEIVED FOR RECORD
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Axon Officer Safety Plan 7+ Add-Ons

These items are included into the plan at zero cost

Iltem Description Worth
58 Auto-Tagging licenses at $180 per yr. $10,400
One CEW holster $2,800 $80 each x 35
Wing Clip Mounts for new cameras $2,504 $31.30 each x 80
Taser Instructor Training modules are included $990 495.00 / person
Taser Master Instructor Class - Train the Trainer $1,700
Training Frame for Taser Targets $300 $75 each
Conductive Ruggedized Targets $300 $150 each
Hook and Loop Training Suit $750
Redaction Assistant $14,400
Axon Aware (mapping, Alerts, &gunshot detection) $25,200 $300/Officer/yr.
Aware + ( live streaming back to the station) $25,200 $300/Officer/yr.
Axon Performance (Analytical tools to track officer performance) $14,400
Axon Citizen for Communities (Social Media or Website) $14,400
Signal sidearm for your duty holsters. $8,715 $249/0Officer (35)

5 years of Core+D25 Evidence Records platform -

500GB per user of non-Axon related storage included --

Total worth of items added $122,059
Taser Certification Plan included in license has the following:
Unlimited Duty Cartridges / Year (Average 1 Cartridge/Yr./Officer) $3,040 $38 each cartridge
8 Training cartridges/year (80 Officers) $24,320 $38 each cartridge
5 Spare Taser Batteries $430 $86.00 each battery
1 Spare Taser 7 $1,720
1 Spare Taser Battery $86
45 Taser 7 Non Rechargeable Batteries for Training $3,105 $69.00 each battery

Total worth of plan items $32,701

45 Additional Officers needed to reach 80 officers in department $18,225 $405.00/officer/year

for the Taser Certification Plan



Next 10 Years Cost of Current Plan Plus Software Add-Ons

9% Increase

Body Camera Video Only, No Taser Costs

10% Increase

11% Increase

12% Increase

Taser Costs

5% Increase

Software Add-Ons

Software at 8% increase

Year 1 $73,886 Year 1 $73,886 Year 1 $73,886 Year 1 573,886 Year 1 $10,960
Year 2 $80,536 Year 2 $81,275 Year 2 $82,013 Year 2 $82,752 Year 2 $11,508
Year 3 $87,784 Year 3 $89,402 Year 3 $91,035 Year 3 $92,683 Year 3 $12,083
Year 4 $95,685 Year 4 $98,342 Year4  $101,049 Year4  $103,805 Year 4 $12,688
Year 5 $104,296 Year 5 $108,176 Year 5 $112,164 Year 5 $116,261 Year 5 $13,322
Year6  $113,683 Year 6 $118,994 Year 6 $124,502 Year 6 $130,212 Year 6 $13,988
Year 7 $123,914 Year 7 $130,894 Year 7 $138,197 Year 7 $145,838 Year 7 $14,687
Year8  $135,066 Year 8 $143,983 Year 8 $153,399 Year 8 $163,338 Year 8 $15,422
Year9 $147,222 Year9  $158,381 Year9  $170,273 Year9  $182,939 Year 9 $16,193
Year 10 $160,473 Year10 $174,219 Year10 $189,003 Year 10 $204,892 Year 10 $17,003

Camera  $1,122,545 $1,177,553 $1,235,522 $1,296,606 $137,854

Camera  $1,122,545 $1,177,553 $1,235,522 $1,296,606

Taser $137,854 $137,854 $137,854 $137,854

Total $1,260,399 $1,315,407 $1,373,376 $1,434,460

Software  $1,147,336 $1,147,336 $1,147,336 $1,147,336
Grand ¢, 407,735 $2,462,743 $2,520,712 $2,581,796

Total

Axon Aware+ $25,200
Axon Aware $25,200
Performance $14,400
Communities $14,400
Yr. Total $79,200
Year 1 $79,200
Year 2 $85,536
Year 3 $92,379
Year 4 $99,769
Year 5 $107,751
Year 6 $116,371
Year 7 $125,680
Year 8 $135,735
Year 9 $146,594
Year 10 $158,321
10 Yr. Total $1,147,336




Cost of New Plan

License Type Qty Cost Total Summary of Payments
OSP 7+ License 35 $2,748 $96,180 Year 1 $73,885.35
Year 2 $73,868.40
Unlimited License 30 $1,068 $32,040 Year 3 $155,428.85
Taser Cert Add-On 30 S405 $12,150 Year 4 $155,428.85
$44,190 Year 5 $155,428.85
Year 6 $136,453.85
Pro License 19 $468 $8,892 Year 7 $155,428.85
Taser Cert Add-On 19 $405 $7,695 Year 8 $155,428.85
$16,587 Year 9 $155,428.85
Year 10 $155,428.85
Total Licenses 84 $156,957 Total $1,372,209.55
List Price Amount $1,451,440.00

There are discounts in these costs throughout the contract which
lower the total cost of the licenses as seen in our annual payments.

Savings over term $79,230.45

There are several discounts provided in Year 6 as this is the
start of the "second" five year contract.



Torrington Police Department - CT

AXON SALES REPRESENTATIVE
David Gollobit

(480) 905-2060
dgollobit@axon.com

ISSUED

6/15/2020 2:14 PM 6/12/2020
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Q-255487-43994.889DG
Issued: 06/12/2020

Axon Enterprise, Inc » Quote Expiration: 06/30/2020

SCOttSdale, Arizona 85255 Payment Terms: Net 30
United States Delivery Method: Fedex - Ground
Phone: (800) 978-2737

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

David Gollobit
SHIP TO BILL TO Phone: (480) 905-2060
Greg Wityak Torrington Police Department - CT Email: dgollobit@axon.com
Torrington Police Department - CT 576 MAIN ST. Fax. 888-821-8703
576 MAIN ST. Torrington, CT 06790 PRIMARY CONTACT
Torrington, CT 06790 us Greg Wityak
us Phone: (860) 489-2000

Email: gwityak@torringtonpd.org

TAP REFRESH #12073

. Term . List Unit S
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Hardware
73202 AXON BODY 3 - NA1O 56 699.00 0.00 0.00
74210 AXON BODY 3 - 8 BAY DOCK 9 1,495.00 0.00 0.00
73253 5 Year Technology Assurance Plan Warranty 56 0.00 0.00 0.00
AB3 Camera
5 Year Technology Assurance Plan Warranty
73255 AB3 Dock 8 Bay 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
74028 WING CLIP MOUNT, AXON RAPIDLOCK 56 0.00 0.00 0.00
11534 USB-C to USB-A CABLE FOR AB3 OR FLEX 2 56 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other

NORTH AMER POWER CORD FOR AB3 8-
71019 BAY, AB2 1-BAY / 6-BAY DOCK o 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal 0.00

Estimated Shipping 0.00
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 0.00

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Protect Life.



Year 1

Item

Description

Axon Plans & Packages

85114

85114

20141
73420

80051

73655

20140

20140

80022

85110
Hardware
20050

80090

73253

20008

20040

22175

22176

73303

20018

20041

20160

EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE (GB)-
5 YEAR CONTRACT

EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE (GB)-
5 YEAR CONTRACT

TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE
AXON RECORDS LICENSE: 5 YEAR

AXON AUTO TAGGING SERVICE ADD-ON: 5
YEAR

AWARE PLUS A/V SERVICE LINE: 5 YEAR

TASER 7 DUTY CARTRIDGE
REPLENISHMENT PROGRAM

TASER 7 DUTY CARTRIDGE
REPLENISHMENT PROGRAM

PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 1
PAYMENT

EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE

HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT

TARGET FRAME, PROFESSIONAL, 27.5IN. X
75IN., TASER 7

5 Year Technology Assurance Plan Warranty
AB3 Camera

TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY
(GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R

TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

5 YEAR OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 AB3
CAMERA

TASER 7 BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL
TASER 7 BATTERY PACK WARRANTY, 4-
YEAR

TASER 7 HOLSTER - SAFARILAND,
RH+CART CARRIER

Term
(Months)

Quantity

1,200

1,400

35
35

35
35

35

45

19

570

30

35
35

35

35

35
35

35

20

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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List Unit
Price

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

468.00

0.00

750.00

75.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Net Unit Price

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total (USD)

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

Protect Life.



Year 1 (Continued)

Item

Description

Hardware (Continued)

20161
20050

22179

22181

73202

22175

22176

20050

22179

22181

75015
74028
11534

22175

22176

22175

22176

22177

22178

71044

Other
20120

80089

73453

TASER 7 HOLSTER - SAFARILAND,
LH+CART CARRIER

HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF
(3.5-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

AXON BODY 3 - NA1O

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF
(3.5-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

SIGNAL SIDEARM KIT
WING CLIP MOUNT, AXON RAPIDLOCK
USB-C to USB-A CABLE FOR AB3 OR FLEX 2

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS

TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS

BATTERY, SIGNAL SIDEARM, CR2430
SINGLE PACK

TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER

TARGET, CONDUCTIVE HALT HYBRID,
TASER 7

2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS

Term
(Months)

Quantity

35

35

90

90

45

45

35

70

70

90

90

90

90

70

35

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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List Unit
Price

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

699.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

495.00

0.00

0.00

Net Unit Price

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total (USD)

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Protect Life.



Year 1 (Continued)

Item

Description

Other (Continued)

73460

73461

20145

73460

73465

80087

20147

20135

20146

80087

20147

20135

20146

20119

73455

73490

73570
20120

20094

73461

Services
85144

EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED PLUS DOCK
TAP: 5 YEAR

Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual
Payment

2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
ON PLAN

EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED PLUS DOCK
TAP: 5 YEAR

Performance Service: 5 Year

TASER 7 TARGET, CONDUCTIVE,
PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED)

VR EMPATHY DEVELOPMENT AUTISM
SCHIZOPHRENIA ACCESS: 5 YEAR

OCULUS GO STANDALONE VIRTUAL
REALITY HEADSET

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
ACCESS: 5 YEAR

TASER 7 TARGET, CONDUCTIVE,
PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED)

VR EMPATHY DEVELOPMENT AUTISM
SCHIZOPHRENIA ACCESS: 5 YEAR

OCULUS GO STANDALONE VIRTUAL
REALITY HEADSET

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
ACCESS: 5 YEAR

TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL
VOUCHER

2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
ANNUAL PAYMENT

REDACTION ASSISTANT 51-150 SWORN
AGENCY-WIDE LICENSE: 5 YEAR

CITIZEN FOR COMMUNITIES 51-150 SWORN
AGENCY-WIDE LICENSE: 5

TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER

2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
ON YEAR 1 PAYMENT

Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual
Payment

AXON STARTER

Term
(Months)

Quantity

30

30

45

35

35

35

35

45

45

35

45

30

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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List Unit
Price

0.00

1,068.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,388.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

240.00

1,068.00

2,750.00

Net Unit Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,111.01

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total (USD)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

73,885.35

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Protect Life.



Year 1 (Continued)

. Term
Item Description (Months)
Services (Continued)
85147 CEW STARTER
Year 1 - Trade-in Credit
.. Term
Item Description (Months)
Other
20104 TASER 7 TRADE-IN UPFRONT PURCHASE
Spares
. Term
Item Description (Months)
Hardware
73303 5 YEAR OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 AB3
CAMERA
20008 TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY
(GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R
20040 TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR
73303 5 YEAR OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 AB3
CAMERA
20008 TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY
(GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R
20040 TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR
Year 2
.. Term
Item Description (Months)

Axon Plans & Packages

PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 2
PAYMENT

EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE

80023

85110

Quantity

Quantity

24

Quantity

Quantity

19

570

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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LISt.Umt Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Price
2,750.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 73,885.35
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 73,885.35
Li i o
|st.Un|t Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Price
0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 0.00
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 0.00
L'St.umt Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Price
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 0.00
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 0.00
LISt.Umt Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Price
468.00 467.00 8,873.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Protect Life.



Year 2 (Continued)

Item Description
Hardware
22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS
22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS
22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS
22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS
22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS
Other
20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL
VOUCHER
73455 2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
ANNUAL PAYMENT
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER
20095 2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
ON YEAR 2 PAYMENT
73461 E\;i;lntir:r:]f.com Unlimited Plus License Annual
Year 3
Item Description

Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 3

80024 PAYMENT
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE
Hardware

22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)

CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS

Term

(Months) Quantity

70

70

90

90

90

35

45

30

Term

(Months) Quantity

19

570

70

70

70

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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List Unit
Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,388.00
0.00

240.00

1,068.00

List Unit
Price

468.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Net Unit Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,548.44
0.00

240.00

0.00

Subtotal

Estimated Tax

Total

Net Unit Price

468.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Protect Life.

Total (USD)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

54,195.40
0.00

10,800.00

0.00

73,868.40
0.00
73,868.40

Total (USD)

8,892.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00




Year 3 (Continued)

. Term . List Unit o
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Hardware (Continued)
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS %0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
73309 AXON BODY CAMERA REFRESH ONE 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL
20119 VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
73455 ANNUAL PAYMENT 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
20096 ON YEAR 3 PAYMENT 45 240.00 195.33 8,789.85
73461 Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual 30 1,068.00 1.068.00 32.040.00
Payment
Subtotal 155,428.85
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 155,428.85
Year 4
. Term . List Unit o
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 4
80025 PAYMENT 19 468.00 468.00 8,892.00
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE 570 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hardware
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
22175 DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
22175 DEGREE) NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS %0 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22117 CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Year 4 (Continued)
Item Description

Hardware (Continued)
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-

22175 DEGREE) NS
22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS
22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS
22178 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS
Other
20119 TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL
VOUCHER
73455 2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
ANNUAL PAYMENT
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER
20097 2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
ON YEAR 4 PAYMENT
73461 i\;i;lntir;(;f.com Unlimited Plus License Annual
Year 5
Item Description

Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 5

80026 PAYMENT
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE
Hardware

22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)

CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS

Q-255487-43994.889DG

Term : List Unit L
(Months) Quantity price Vet Unit Price
90 0.00 0.00
90 0.00 0.00
90 0.00 0.00
920 0.00 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
35 2,388.00 3,020.20
1 0.00 0.00
45 240.00 195.33
30 1,068.00 1,068.00
Subtotal
Estimated Tax
Total
Term : List Unit L
(Months) Quantity price et Unit Price
19 468.00 468.00
570 0.00 0.00
70 0.00 0.00
70 0.00 0.00
90 0.00 0.00
90 0.00 0.00
90 0.00 0.00

9

Total (USD)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

105,707.00
0.00

8,789.85

32,040.00

155,428.85
0.00
155,428.85

Total (USD)

8,892.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Protect Life.



Year 5 (Continued)

. Term . List Unit N
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Hardware (Continued)
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS % 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
73310 AXON BODY CAMERA REFRESH TWO 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 MASTER INSTRUCTOR SCHOOL
20119 VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
73455 ANNUAL PAYMENT 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
20098 ON YEAR 5 PAYMENT 45 240.00 195.33 8,789.85
73461 Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual 30 1,068.00 1,068.00 32,040.00
Payment
Subtotal 155,428.85
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 155,428.85
Year 6
. Term . List Unit N
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages
EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE (GB)-
85114 5 YEAR CONTRACT 1,200 0.00 0.00 0.00
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 1
80022 PAYMENT 19 468.00 468.00 8,892.00
EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE (GB)-
85114 5 YEAR CONTRACT 1,400 0.00 0.00 0.00
20141 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
73420 AXON RECORDS LICENSE: 5 YEAR 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
73655 AWARE PLUS A/V SERVICE LINE: 5 YEAR 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
80051 AXON AUTO TAGGING SERVICE ADD-ON: 5 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
YEAR
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE 570 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 DUTY CARTRIDGE
20140 REPLENISHMENT PROGRAM 45 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 DUTY CARTRIDGE
20140 REPLENISHMENT PROGRAM 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hardware
73253 5 Year Technology Assurance Plan Warranty 30 0.00 0.00 0.00
AB3 Camera

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Year 6 (Continued)

Item

Description

Hardware (Continued)

22175

22176

20050

22179

22181

20008

20040

22175

22176

73303

20018

20041

20160

20161

20050

22179

22181

22175

22176

22177

22178

75015
74200

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF
(3.5-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY
(GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R

TASER 7 HANDLE WARRANTY, 4-YEAR

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

5 YEAR OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 AB3
CAMERA

TASER 7 BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL

TASER 7 BATTERY PACK WARRANTY, 4-
YEAR

TASER 7 HOLSTER - SAFARILAND,
RH+CART CARRIER

TASER 7 HOLSTER - SAFARILAND,
LH+CART CARRIER

HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF
(3.5-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS

TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS

SIGNAL SIDEARM KIT
TASER 7 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE

Term
(Months)

Quantity

70

70

49

49

35
35

35

35

35
24

24

20

35

35

90

90

90

90

35

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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List Unit
Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

Net Unit Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

Total (USD)

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

Protect Life.



Year 6 (Continued)

Item

Term

Description (Months)

Hardware (Continued)

70033

20042

22175

22176

22175

71044

Other
73453

73461

73460

20145

80087

20147

20135

20146

73460

73465

80087

20147

20135

20146

20094

WALL MOUNT BRACKET, ASSY,
EVIDENCE.COM DOCK

TASER 7 DOCK & CORE WARRANTY, 4-
YEAR

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
DEGREE) NS

BATTERY, SIGNAL SIDEARM, CR2430
SINGLE PACK

2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual
Payment

EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED PLUS DOCK
TAP: 5 YEAR

2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
ON PLAN

TASER 7 TARGET, CONDUCTIVE,
PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED)

VR EMPATHY DEVELOPMENT AUTISM
SCHIZOPHRENIA ACCESS: 5 YEAR
OCULUS GO STANDALONE VIRTUAL
REALITY HEADSET

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
ACCESS: 5 YEAR

EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED PLUS DOCK
TAP: 5 YEAR

Performance Service: 5 Year

TASER 7 TARGET, CONDUCTIVE,
PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED)

VR EMPATHY DEVELOPMENT AUTISM
SCHIZOPHRENIA ACCESS: 5 YEAR
OCULUS GO STANDALONE VIRTUAL
REALITY HEADSET

TASER 7 ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT
ACCESS: 5 YEAR

2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
ON YEAR 1 PAYMENT

Quantity

70

70

70

70

35

30

30

45

35

45

35

35

45

35

45

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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List Unit
Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,068.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

240.00

Net Unit Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

435.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

195.33

Total (USD)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

13,065.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,789.85

Protect Life.



Year 6 (Continued)

. Term . List Unit . .
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Other (Continued)
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
73455 ANNUAL PAYMENT 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00
REDACTION ASSISTANT 51-150 SWORN
[ AGENCY-WIDE LICENSE: 5 YEAR ! 0.00 0.00 0.00
CITIZEN FOR COMMUNITIES 51-150 SWORN
73570 AGENCY-WIDE LICENSE: 5 ! 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 136,453.85
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 136,453.85
Year 7
. Term . List Unit . .
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 2
80023 PAYMENT 19 468.00 468.00 8,892.00
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE 570 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hardware
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
22175 DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
73461 Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual 30 1,068.00 1,068.00 32.040.00
Payment
2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
20095 ON YEAR 2 PAYMENT 45 240.00 195.33 8,789.85
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
73455 ANNUAL PAYMENT 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00
Subtotal 155,428.85
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 155,428.85

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Year 8

. Term . List Unit N
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 3
80024 PAYMENT 19 468.00 468.00 8,892.00
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE 570 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hardware
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22107 CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
22175 DEGREE) NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
73461 Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual 30 1,068.00 1.068.00 32.040.00
Payment
73309 AXON BODY CAMERA REFRESH ONE 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
20096 ON YEAR 3 PAYMENT 45 240.00 195.33 8,789.85
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
73455 ANNUAL PAYMENT 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00
Subtotal 155,428.85
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 155,428.85
Year 9
.. Term . List Unit o
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 4
80025 PAYMENT 19 468.00 468.00 8,892.00
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE 570 0.00 0.00 0.00

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Year 9 (Continued)

. Term . List Unit . .
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Hardware
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
22175 DEGREE) NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22177 CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22178 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-
22175 DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
2 CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT)
22177 CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
73461 Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual 30 1,068.00 1,068.00 32.040.00
Payment
2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-
20097 ON YEAR 4 PAYMENT 45 240.00 195.33 8,789.85
20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS
73455 ANNUAL PAYMENT 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00
Subtotal 155,428.85
Estimated Tax 0.00
Total 155,428.85
Year 10
. Term . List Unit . .
Item Description (Months) Quantity Price Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages
PRO EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE: YEAR 5
80026 PAYMENT 19 468.00 468.00 8,892.00
85110 EVIDENCE.COM INCLUDED STORAGE 570 0.00 0.00 0.00

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Year 10 (Continued)

Item Description (M-lc—)er:tmhs) Quantity Li;:ilCJgit Net Unit Price Total (USD)
Hardware
22175 BEEERR;;)L,I\IVSE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5- 9 0.00 0.00 0.00
zo17  TASERTLIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE o 00 000 000
0 0w o oo
° 0w o oo
22175 ;AESGI;Z?RE;)L’I\IVSE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5- 70 0.00 0.00 0.00
zoar  TASERTLIVE CARTRIOGE, CLOSE 0 o0 000 000
22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT) 9 0.00 0.00 0.00

CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE
22176 QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00

TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-

22175 DEGREE) NS 90 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other

73461 Evidence.com Unlimited Plus License Annual 30 1,068.00 1,068.00 32.040.00
Payment

73310 AXON BODY CAMERA REFRESH TWO 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
2019 - TASER 7 CERTIFICATION PLAN ADD-

20098 ON YEAR 5 PAYMENT 45 240.00 195.33 8,789.85

20120 TASER 7 INSTRUCTOR COURSE VOUCHER 1 0.00 0.00 0.00

73455 2019 - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PLUS 35 2,388.00 3,020.20 105,707.00

ANNUAL PAYMENT
Subtotal 155,428.85

Estimated Tax 0.00

Total 155,428.85

Grand Total| 1,372,209.55

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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A AXON

Discounts wsb)

Quote Expiration: 06/30/2020

List Amount 1,451,440.00
Discounts 79,230.45
Total 1,372,209.55

*Total excludes applicable taxes

Summary of Payments

Payment Amount (USD)
TAP REFRESH #12073 0.00
Year 1 73,885.35
Year 1 - Trade-in Credit 0.00
Spares 0.00
Year 2 73,868.40
Year 3 155,428.85
Year 4 155,428.85
Year 5 155,428.85
Year 6 136,453.85
Year 7 155,428.85




A AXON

Summary of Payments (continued)

Payment Amount (USD)
Year 8 155,428.85
Year 9 155,428.85
Year 10 155,428.85
Grand Total 1,372,209.55




Notes

Agency has existing contract #00012073 (originated via Q-113552) and is terminating that contract upon the new license start date (7/1/2020) of this quote.

The parties agree that Axon is granting a refund of $6,374.40 (applied to Year #1 licenses) to refund paid, but undelivered services. This discount is based on a ship date
range of 6/1/2020-6/15/2020, resulting in a 7/1/2020 license date. Any change in this date and resulting license start date will result in modification of this discount value which
may result in additional fees due to or from Axon.

100% discounted body-worn camera and docking station hardware contained in Year 1 reflects a TAP replacement for hardware purchased under existing contract
#00012073. All TAP obligations from this contract will be considered fulfilled upon execution of this quote. This refreshed hardware will be covered under the Technology
Assurance Plan (TAP) and will be eligible for 2 replacements. This will take place at the 30 and 60 month marks of this new contract.

The parties agree that Axon is granting a credit of $6,300.00 (applied to Year 1 Payment) for trade-in of CEW hardware. This credit is based on a ship date range of 6/1/2020-
6/15/2020, resulting in a 7/1/2020 contract start date. Any change in this ship date and resulting contract start date will result in modification of this credit value which may
result in additional fees due to or from Axon.

The agency is qualified in Year 6 to receive the next generation of the Taser Program, if such program is generally available, on a like kind basis to the Taser 7 Certification
Program.

Purchase of TASER 7 are governed by the TASER 7 Agreement located at https://www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions and not the Master Services and
Purchasing Agreement referenced below.

Tax is subject to change at order processing with valid exemption.

Axon’s Sales Terms and Conditions

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement
(posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview
Room purchase, if applicable. Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By
signing below, you represent that you are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the
company, municipality, or government agency for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not
have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

Signature: Date:
Name (Print): Title:
PO# (Or write
N/A):
Please sign and email to David Gollobit at dgollobit@axon.com or fax to 888-821-8703
Thank you for being a valued Axon customer. For your convenience on your next order, please check out our online store buy.axon.com
The trademarks referenced above are the property of their respective owners.
***Axon Internal Use Only***
SFDC Contract #:
Order Type:
RMA#:
Address Used:
Review 1 Review 2 SO#:
Comments:

Q-255487-43994.889DG
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Protect Life.



https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http://www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions&data=01|01|mbeckman@seismic.com|4ccdc899ca6f40d8e7d808d5dba3faac|3566798d3d314a2fa3df3a4fe9c9fd40|1&sdata=VKzc640TU9MtzniB25QbEoQuIfpfoYnwDgw3Qrn9kD8%3D&reserved=0
https://buy.axon.com/

A AXON Torrington Police Department - CT

ATTENTION

This order may qualify for freight shipping, please fill out the following information.

What is the contact name and
phone number for this shipment?

What are your receiving hours?
(Monday-Friday)

Is a dock available for this
incoming shipment?

Are there any delivery
restrictions? (no box trucks, etc.)
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